
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3383 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09TH AUGUST, 2021 

 

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES IN MAHARASHTRA 

 

3383. SHRI SANJAY JADHAV: 

           SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH alias PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR: 

 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the steps taken by the Government to promote various projects with large 

investment to create employment opportunities for the benefit of youths in the 

country; 

(b) the progress made in creating new employment opportunities for the unemployed 

youths by the Government particularly in Parbhani and Osmanabad districts of 

Maharashtra and the names of the schemes included thereunder; 

(c) the district-wise number of employment opportunities created in Maharashtra 

through various schemes and programmes during the last two years; 

(d) whether the unemployed youths in Parbhani and Osmanabad districts are getting 

benefits as a result thereof; and 

(e)  if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 

(a): Employment generation coupled with improving employability is the priority of 

the Government. Government has taken various steps for generating employment in 

the country like encouraging various projects involving substantial investment and 

increasing public expenditure on schemes like Prime Minister’s Employment 

Generation Programme (PMEGP), Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya 

Yojana (DDU-GKY), DeendayalAntodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission 

(DAY-NULM) and Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) run by Ministry of 

Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, Ministry of Rural Development, Ministry of 

Housing & Urban Affairs and Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship 

(MSDE), respectively. 

 



Aatmanirbhar Bharat Rojgar Yojana (ABRY) has been launched w.e.f. 1st October, 

2020 to incentivize employers for creation of new employment along with social 

security benefits and restoration of employment. This scheme being implemented 

through EPFO seeks to reduce the financial burden of the employers and encourages 

them to hire more workers. The terminal date for registration of beneficiaries has 

been extended from 30.06.2021 to 31.03.2022.  

 

Earlier Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Protsahan Yojana (PMRPY) was launched with effect 

from 1.4.2016 to incentivise employers for creation of new employment. The 

beneficiaries registered upto 31st March, 2019 will continue to receive the benefit for 

3 years from the date of registration under the scheme i.e. upto 31st March, 2022.  

 

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) is being implemented by the Government inter 

alia, for facilitating self-employment. Under PMMY collateral free loans upto Rs. 10 

lakh, are extended to micro/small business enterprises and to individuals to enable 

them to setup or expand their business activities. 

 

Prime Minister Street Vendor’s Atma Nirbhar Nidhi (PM SVANidhi) Scheme was 

launched on June 01, 2020 to provide working capital loan to Street Vendors, vending 

in urban areas, to resume their businesses, which were hurt adversely due to COVID-

19 induced lockdown. 

 

Besides these initiatives, flagship programmes of the Government such as Make in 

India, Digital India, Swachh Bharat Mission, Smart City Mission, Atal Mission for 

Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation, Housing for All, Infrastructure development 

and Industrial corridors and Production-Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme have the 

potential to generate productive employment opportunities.  

 

Government of India is also implementing the National Career Service (NCS) Project 

to provide a variety of career related services like job matching, career counselling, 

vocational guidance, information on skill development courses, etc. Under the NCS 

project assistance is also provided to States/UTs for organising job fairs. 

 

(b) to (e): As per information received from Government of Maharashtra, the Skill 

Development, Employment and Entrepreneurship Department has developed 

Mahaswayam portal which helps the jobseekers to know various employment 

opportunities available. Apart from this, Online Job Fairs, State level Job Fair were 

also organised and 2987 candidates have been finally selected through 263 Job Fairs 

conducted during April, 2020- June, 2021.  

The district-wise details as received from the Government of Maharashtra are at 

Annexure-I-III. 

***** 



Annexure-I 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (e)  OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3383 FOR 09-08-2021  

 

District-wise Statement Showing Candidates for Registration, Notified, Submission, 

Placement and Live Register at the end of January to December 2019 

Sr.No

. 

District Registration Notified  Submission Placement 

On/Off 

Live 

Register 

1 Mumbai 65068 67664 26878 39132 350608 

2 Thane 60298 27844 24205 17510 328565 

3 Raigad 12350 2710 961 3014 85099 

4 Ratnagiri 7131 6250 1312 1517 60057 

5 Sindhudurg 4693 1060 6042 910 44398 

Mumbai Div 149540 105528 59398 62083 868727 

6 Nashik 44937 29163 6872 17194 252708 

7 Dhule 11763 1611 10277 3016 98728 

8 Nandurbar 7050 534 3098 1411 41116 

9 Jalgaon 28529 17086 62865 8076 199947 

10 Ahemadnagar 34353 6577 4118 5895 194179 

Nashik Div 126632 54971 87230 35592 786678 

11 Pune  84462 97830 52405 37261 417204 

12 Satara 22916 19027 17500 7618 133868 

13 Sangali 22448 5805 9543 5190 149729 

14 Solapur 28337 59734 17599 4952 192331 

15 Kolhapur 32960 6068 16375 9218 207742 

Pune Div 191123 188464 113422 64239 1100874 

16 Aurangabad 37850 53702 20251 8885 260619 

17 Jalana 17978 895 512 1665 93240 

18 Parbhani 20495 3809 195 2950 99430 

19 Hingoli 10021 207 479 3070 48095 

20 Bid 34041 517 5203 2311 167164 

21 Nanded 13551 341 2784 187 118343 

22 Osmanabad 15038 748 2332 3139 80730 

23 Latur 22661 25014 1128 2502 133321 

Aurangabad Div 171635 85233 32884 24709 1000942 

24 Buldhana 14379 1548 4377 1607 126676 

25 Akola 10211 524 3031 1578 94655 

26 Vashim 6207 297 4167 671 50993 

27 Amravati 18701 8506 2674 2495 162205 

28 Yavatmal 13829 12117 14550 2232 110057 

Amravati Div 63327 22992 28799 8583 544586 

29 Wardha 9137 1437 5121 582 77080 

30 Nagpur 30447 7219 23264 3070 260151 

31 Bhandara 10255 333 928 256 91000 

32 Gondiya 10017 620 3477 225 81060 

33 Chandrapur 14647 821 1414 730 127929 

34 Gadchiroli 9887 27 581 27 50990 

Nagpur Div 84390 10457 34785 4890 688210 

Total 786647 467645 356518 200096 4990017 

 



Annexure-II 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (e)  OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3383 FOR 09-08-2021  

District-wise Statement Showing Candidates for Registration, Notified, Submission, 

Placement and Live Register at the end of January to December 2020 

Sr.No. District Registration Notified  Submission Placement 

On/Off 

Live 

Register 

1 Mumbai 26010 38062 14636 16478 126206 

2 Mumbai Sub 32540 94110 59365 21726 244748 

3 Thane 35254 47878 32800 13758 299723 

4 Palghar 13236 33340 3750 7612 55962 

5 Raigad 12365 16118 2896 5096 92368 

6 Ratnagiri 6316 4259 3571 1576 64797 

7 Sindhudurg 3890 10756 1815 929 47359 

Mumbai Div 129611 244523 118833 67175 931163 

8 Nashik 34459 110779 29693 12250 274917 

9 Dhule 4973 3432 9307 431 103270 

10 Nandurbar 3709 578 2520 280 44545 

11 Jalgaon 20115 20894 82408 7941 212121 

12 Ahemadnagar 28460 11165 13362 7623 215016 

Nashik Div 91716 146848 137290 28525 849869 

13 Pune  69403 186283 52413 39069 447538 

14 Satara 19465 29422 37766 5211 148122 

15 Sangali 16364 10461 13788 5402 160691 

16 Solapur 21223 16473 16493 5018 208536 

17 Kolhapur 28237 19332 13013 10224 225755 

Pune Div 154692 261971 133473 64924 1190642 

18 Aurangabad 25493 39538 64942 8060 278052 

19 Jalana 11012 3921 4157 2639 101613 

20 Parbhani 9357 9827 3511 2358 106429 

21 Hingoli 5497 3783 1181 2244 51348 

22 Bid 10378 7655 8152 2330 175212 

23 Nanded 14740 6411 2760 4898 128185 

24 Osmanabad 8342 3577 9159 2564 86508 

25 Latur 12556 27450 5025 1338 144539 

Aurangabad Div 97375 102162 98887 26431 1071886 

26 Buldhana 9385 2498 5715 1273 134788 

27 Akola 7900 5215 4559 1727 100828 

28 Vashim 3575 1501 2351 708 53860 

29 Amravati 11814 6765 12307 3593 170426 

30 Yavatmal 9888 6095 6037 1525 118420 

Amravati Div 42562 22074 30969 8826 578322 

31 Wardha 6504 3926 5398 634 82950 

32 Nagpur 25337 13760 18859 1148 284340 

33 Bhandara 8103 1468 3363 122 98981 

34 Gondiya 6224 861 2139 186 87098 

35 Chandrapur 8987 3988 6221 1474 135442 

36 Gadchiroli 4012 315 4009 41 54961 

Nagpur Div 59167 24318 39989 3605 743772 

Total 575123 801896 559441 199486 5365654 



Annexure-III 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3383 FOR 09-08-2021  

District-wise Statement Showing Candidates for Registration, Notified, Submission, 

Placement and Live Register at the end of January to June 2021 

Sr.No. District Registration Notified  Submission Placement 

On/Off 

Live 

Register 

1 Mumbai 12157 15100 72223 9020 129343 

2 Mumbai Sub 18366 44665 101559 14249 248865 

3 Thane 13983 13908 78638 7532 306174 

4 Palghar 4785 9238 13966 3137 57610 

5 Raigad 3087 2039 7671 782 94673 

6 Ratnagiri 1832 481 9173 211 66418 

7 Sindhudurg 976 607 8153 99 48236 

Mumbai Div 55186 86038 291383 35030 951319 

8 Nashik 12161 22626 35673 5825 281253 

9 Dhule 1526 746 14559 101 104695 

10 Nandurbar 888 140 4441 93 45340 

11 Jalgaon 2733 7055 90033 354 214500 

12 Ahemadnagar 10817 6688 19885 5206 220627 

Nashik Div 28125 37255 164591 11579 866415 

13 Pune  30629 81160 64954 20181 457986 

14 Satara 5102 1507 19914 502 152722 

15 Sangali 5450 3075 32555 1387 164754 

16 Solapur 7438 3557 21941 1831 214143 

17 Kolhapur 8491 2680 28325 1150 233096 

Pune Div 57110 91979 167689 25051 1222701 

18 Aurangabad 8005 11795 40477 1699 284358 

19 Jalana 3736 152 5231 222 105127 

20 Parbhani 4610 4747 5192 1051 109988 

21 Hingoli 2253 1296 2989 1080 52521 

22 Bid 3431 1821 12799 476 178167 

23 Nanded 2299 446 9253 265 130219 

24 Osmanabad 3034 692 6299 637 88905 

25 Latur 2907 5553 8477 45 147401 

Aurangabad Div 30275 26502 90717 5475 1096686 

26 Buldhana 2328 2273 15965 134 136982 

27 Akola 1210 1605 10514 46 101992 

28 Vashim 765 2779 4256 133 54492 

29 Amravati 2114 1067 20827 423 172117 

30 Yavatmal 1225 740 11419 82 119563 

Amravati Div 7642 8464 62981 818 585146 

31 Wardha 1314 1018 8391 117 84147 

32 Nagpur 5375 6084 48719 69 289646 

33 Bhandara 2596 658 14586 86 101491 

34 Gondiya 1320 350 8554 60 88358 

35 Chandrapur 2187 637 12877 89 137540 

36 Gadchiroli 467 0 3879 17 55411 

Nagpur Div 13259 8747 97006 438 756593 

Total 191597 258985 874367 78391 5478860 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


